OP \$240.00 5744593

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM732902

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Term Loan and LC Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association, as successor administrative agent		06/06/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Strike, LLC	
1800 Hughes Landing Blvd. Suite 500	
The Woodlands	
TEXAS	
77380	
Limited Liability Company: TEXAS	
Delta Directional Drilling, LLC	
1800 Hughes Landing Blvd. Suite 500	
The Woodlands	
TEXAS	
77380	
Limited Liability Company: TEXAS	
Crossfire, LLC	
1800 Hughes Landing Blvd. Suite 500	
The Woodlands	
TEXAS	
77380	
Limited Liability Company: COLORADO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5744593	DELTA DIRECTIONAL
Registration Number:	5744589	DELTA DIRECTIONAL
Registration Number:	5722174	BOLT
Registration Number:	5720657	CAPSTONE
Registration Number:	5697387	BOLT
Registration Number:	5697273	CAPSTONE

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007744 FRAME: 0961

900699108

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5548745	
Registration Number:	5685577	CS CROSSFIRE
Registration Number:	5685567	CROSSFIRE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2128366337

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 12128367319

Email: paul.somelofske@arnoldporter.com

Correspondent Name: Paul J. Somelofske

Address Line 1: c/o Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP

Address Line 2: 250 West 55th Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-9710

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul J. Somelofske	
SIGNATURE:	/Paul J. Somelofske/
DATE SIGNED:	06/07/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Strike - TM Security Agreement release (2020 security agmt)#page1.tif source=Strike - TM Security Agreement release (2020 security agmt)#page2.tif source=Strike - TM Security Agreement release (2020 security agmt)#page3.tif source=Strike - TM Security Agreement release (2020 security agmt)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007744 FRAME: 0962

RELEASE OF TERM LOAN AND LC TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF TERM LOAN AND LC TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made and effective as of June 6, 2022, and granted by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as successor administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") under that certain Term Loan and LC Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 9, 2020 (the "Original Trademark Security Agreement"), made by Strike, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, Delta Directional Drilling, LLC and Crossfire, LLC (each individually, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of the Agent, as amended by that certain Term Loan and LC Trademark Security Assignment Agreement, dated as of September 4, 2020 (the "Assignment Agreement"), by Bank of America, N.A., as the prior administrative agent, in favor of the Agent (as so amended and as further amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Original Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 006911, Frame 0822 on April 9, 2020,

WHEREAS, the Assignment Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 007045, Frame 0660 on September 4, 2020,

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor thereof of any and all right, title and interest the Agent and the Secured Parties may have in the IP Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agent desires to terminate and release its security interest in the IP Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. The Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (i) terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interests under the Trademark Security Agreement in, and reassigns to each applicable Grantor, all of each such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States registered Trademarks and Trademarks for which United States applications are pending, including those set forth in Schedule A hereto (the "IP Collateral").
- 2. <u>Filing of the Release</u>. The Agent agrees to make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and take further actions, in each case as reasonably requested by the Grantors and at the sole expense of the Grantors, to evidence the release and termination of the Agent's security interests in the IP Collateral.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and

TRADEMARK REEL: 007744 FRAME: 0963 construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without reference to its conflict of laws principles.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

US:163853775

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as the Agent

Name

Title:

Joseph B. Feil Vice President

SCHEDULE A United States Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Owner	Trademark	Status/ Status Date	File Date & Number	Registration Date & Number
Delta Directional Drilling, LLC	DELTA DIRECTIONAL	Registered	\$8105101 09/05/2018	37 44593 03/07/2019
Delta Directional Drilling, LLC	DELTA DIRECTIONAL	Registered	88105048 09/05/2018	5744589 05/07/2019
Strike, LLC DBA Bolt Instrumentation and Electrical	BOLT	Registered	\$8107737 09/06/2018	5722174 04/09/2019
Strike, LLC	CAPSTONE	Registered	\$\$064771 08/03/2018	5720657 04/09/2019
Strike, LLC DBA Bolt Instrumentation and Electrical	BOLT	Registered	88107704 09/06/2018	5697387 03/12/2019
Strike, LLC	CAPSTONE	Registered	\$\$064723 08/03/2018	5697273 03/12/2019
Strike, LLC	DESIGN ONLY	Registered	87581406 08/23/2017	5548745 08/28/2018
Crossfire, LLC	CS CROSSFIRE	Registered	\$\$630420 07/09/2018	5685577 02/26/2019
Crossfire, LLC	CROSSFIRE	Registered	\$\$030287 07/09/2018	5685567 02/26/2019

4 US:163853775

TRADEMARK REEL: 007744 FRAME: 0966